the first five ( 5) years of service;

2. Ten ( 10) hours per month or one hundred twenty ( 120) hours

per year ( accrued at the rate of 4.615 for 26 pay periods annually)
during the sixth ( 6th) through the tenth ( loth) years of service;

3 Twelve ( 12) hours per month or one hundred forty-four (144)
hours per year ( accrued at the rate of 5.538 for 26 pay periods

annually) during the eleventh ( 11th) through fifteenth ( 15th) years
of service;

4 Thirteen ( 13) hours and twenty ( 20) minutes per month or one

hundred fifty-six (156) hours per year ( accrued at the rate of

6.000 for 26 pay periods annually) during the sixteenth ( 16th)
through the twentieth ( 20) years of service; and

E. Employees appointed to a full-time position in this bargaining unit
before October 10, 2011 shall be credited with vacation leave at the

following rates based upon the length of service:

1. With the leave accruals in Article IX, Section I I . Item D,
Numbers 1 - 4: and

2. Sixteen ( 16) hours and forty ( 40) minutes ( 16.66 hours) per
month or one hundred ninety-nine point two ( 199.92) hours per
year ( accrued at the rate of 7.689_hours bi-weekly for 24 of the
26 pay periods annually) after the twenty-first year and following
years of service.

F. City Hall will be closed on all days between the Christmas Eve and
New Year Holidays.